Rev. 1.2 12/14 Copyright © 2014 by Silicon Laboratories Si1132
Si1132
UV INDEX AND AMBIENT LIGHT SENSOR IC WITH I2C INTERFACE
Features
Applications
Description
The Si1132 is a low-power, ultraviolet (UV) index, and ambient light
sensor with I2C digital interface and programmable-event interrupt output.

Si1132
Rev. 1.2 43
6.  Ordering Guide
Part Number Package
Si1132-A10-GMR QFN-10
Si1132
44 Rev. 1.2
7.  Package Outline: 10-Pin QFN
Figure 15 illustrates the package details for the Si1132 QFN package. Table 14 lists the values for the dimensions
shown in the illustration.
Figure 15. QFN Package Diagram Dimensions
Pin 1 Indication
Top View
Si1132
Rev. 1.2 45
Figure 16. Photodiode Centers
Table 14. Package Diagram Dimensions
Dimension Min Nom Max
A 0.55 0.65 0.75
b 0.20 0.25 0.30
D 2.00 BSC.
e 0.50 BSC.
E 2.00 BSC.
L 0.30 0.35 0.40
aaa 0.10
bbb 0.10
ccc 0.08
ddd 0.10
Notes:
1. All dimensions shown are in millimeters (mm).
2. Dimensioning and Tolerancing per ANSI Y14.5M-1994.
0.66
0.415
0.12
Small IR photodiode
and visible photodiode
(stacked)
Pin 1
0.115 die
offset to
package
Si1132
46 Rev. 1.2
8.  Suggested PCB Land Pattern
Figure 17 illustrates the PCB land pattern details for the Si1132. Table 15 lists the values for the dimensions shown
in the illustration.
Figure 17. PCB Land Pattern
Si1132
Rev. 1.2 47
Table 15. PCB Land Pattern Dimensions
Dimension mm
C1 1.90
C2 1.90
E 0.50
X 0.30
Y 0.80
Notes:
General
1. All dimensions shown are in millimeters (mm).
2. This Land Pattern Design is based on the IPC-7351 guidelines.
3. All dimensions shown are at Maximum Material Condition (MMC). Least
Material Condition (LMC) is calculated based on a Fabrication Allowance of
0.05 mm.
Solder Mask Design
4. All metal pads are to be non-solder mask defined (NSMD). Clearance
between the solder mask and the metal pad is to be 60 mm minimum, all the
way around the pad.
Stencil Design
5. A stainless steel, laser-cut and electro-polished stencil with trapezoidal walls
should be used to assure good solder paste release.
6. The stencil thickness should be 0.125 mm (5 mils).
7. The ratio of stencil aperture to land pad size should be 1:1 for all pads.
Card Assembly